MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

A spirituous and vinous liquor and malt liquor license issued to a vessel corporation under section 802, or a malt liquor license issued to a vessel company under section 753, shall authorize said licensee to sell liquor or malt liquor on Sundays between the hours of 7 a.m. and midnight when said vessels operated by the licensee are a distance in excess of 3 nautical miles off shore, notwithstanding section 4. Liquor and malt liquor shall be sold on Sundays only during the hours of 12 noon and midnight on vessels operated within said 3-mile limit.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 274

AN ACT Amending the Application of the Occupational Safety Law and the Reporting Requirements.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 26, § 2, amended. Section 2 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 2. Reports of deaths, accidents and injuries

The person in charge of any factory, workshop, construction activity or other industrial establishment shall, within 40 days within 48 hours, exclusive of weekends and holidays, after the occurrence, report in writing or by telephone to the Commissioner of Labor and Industry all deaths accidents or serious physical injuries sustained by any person therein or on the premises, stating as fully as possible the cause of the death or the extent and cause of the injury, and the place where the injured person has been sent, with such other or further information relative thereto as may be required by said commissioner, who may investigate the causes thereof and require such precautions to be taken as will prevent the recurrence of similar happenings. No statement contained in any such report shall be admissible in evidence in any action arising out of the death or accident reported. The term "serious physical inas used in this section, shall be construed to mean every accident which results in the death of the employee or causes his absence from work for at least 6 days thereafter death, amputation, loss or fracture of any body part, or which necessitates immediate hospitalization. This section shall not apply to persons, firms or corporations obliged by law to report such deaths, accidents and injuries to the Maine Industrial Accident Commission.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 26, § 45-A, amended. Section 45-A of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 200 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 45-A. Application of sections 44 and 45

Sections 44 and 45 shall not apply to work on a farm or in or about a private

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

residence or commercial fishing or logging, nor to employment in any Federal Government establishment nor to any activity subject to the control of the Interstate Commerce Commission, or the Maine Public Utilities Commission.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 275

AN ACT Revising the Savings and Loan Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 1551, sub-§ 6, additional. Section 1551 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 6, to read as follows:
- 6. Savings Account. The words "account" and "savings account" may be read and shall have the same meaning as the words "deposit" and "savings deposit."
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 1702, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 1702 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 4. Prepaid and investment shares and accounts. Prepaid and investment shares and accounts may be issued and maintained in such units of \$200 or multiples thereof as may be selected by its board of directors.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 9, § 1702, sub-§ 5, amended. Subsection 5 of section 1702 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 149 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:
- 5. Savings shares, deposits and accounts. Savings shares, deposits and accounts may be issued upon which payments and withdrawals may be made. An association may classify and differentiate such shares, deposits and accounts on such basis as its directors may determine.
- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 9, § 1702, sub-§ 7, additional. Section 1702 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 7, to read as follows:
- 7. Time certificates of deposits and securities. Upon the approval of the commissioner, time certificates of deposit, notes, bonds, debentures and other securities for fixed minimum or indefinite periods of time.
- Sec. 5. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 1, amended. The first paragraph of subsection 1 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: